The May 2, 2001 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was called to
order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township Municipal Building, by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Guy Brown, Paul Hilbert, LaVerne Becker, Steve McKonly, Dale Myers
and Norma Markle were present. , .

Others present were Nesta Becker, Bob Finke, Pat Carey, Sterling Myers, Kevin Capps,
Tim Hansen, Kevin Amoss, Clair Bankert, Merle Riley and Nick Gentile,

Minutes of the April meeting were approved as distributed.

Pat Carey reviewed plans for the Hanover Libraries addition and asked that the Board keep
this in mind when the budget is discussed. They will be starting a Building Fund for this project.

Sterling Myers stated that the road sweeper is in need of repairs and the parts are
obsolete. He received a quote from Stephenson Equipment for a pull behind, Sweepster TH, the
same size as we now have, for $8,488.00. Guy Brown made a motion to purchase this sweeper,
as per the quotation received. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Kevin Amoss read the Fire Report. There were 27 calls for the month.

Dale Myers read the Police Report, The Department traveled 3,241 miles and had 503 1/2
hours of service for the month. Chief Myers requested that he be allowed to attend the Chiefs of
Police Conference in Lancaster sometime in July. The Board granted him permission to attend.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was $ 3,618.00 revenue for the

month,
Bids were opened for various materials;
ARENTZ OIL SERVICE - Unleaded Gasoline $ 1, 308/gal.
Dicsel ‘ $ 1. 051/gal.
GLOBAL STONE PEN-ROC, INC.
2Bs - 535/T @ Plant - 735/T delivered |
1B's - 6.00T @ Plant - 8.00/T delivered *
2RC's - 3.75/T @ Plant - 5.75/T  delivered
(washed) 1B's - 6.00/T @ Plant - 8.00/T delivered
YORK BUILDING PRODUCTS CO., INC, ‘
IB's -5.25/T @ Plant - ~T.20/T delivered
1B's -5.85/T @ Plant - T75/T delivered
2RC's -385T @ Plant - 3.35/T delivered
(washed) 1B's - 6.05T @ Plant - 7.95/T delivered

ID2 Binder 23.90/T @ plant - 26.55/T delivered
ID2 Wearing 26.90/T @ plant - 29.55/T delivered

VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

2B's - 5.65/T @ Plant - 7.60/T delivered
IB's - 6.20/T @ Plant - 8.15/T delivered
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. 2RC's - 385T (@ Plant - 3.80/T delivered
(washed) 1B's - 6.30T @ Plant - 8.25/T delivered

BITUMINOUS PAVING MATERIALS :
ID2 Binder - 23.25T @ Plant - 26.00/T delivered
ID2 Wearing - 26.20/T @ Plant - 28.95/T delivered

HAMMAKER EAST, LETD,
E-3 Asphalt Emulsion  $ 191.85/T delivered
E-3M Asphalt Emulsion $ 223.50/T delivered

After LaVeme Becker & Steve McKonly reviewed the bid forms Guy Brown made a motion to
accept the 2RC's and 1B's @ plant bids from Global Stone Pen-Roc, Inc. and the 2B's and 1B's
from York Building Products Co.,Inc. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodges concurred.

Guy Brown made a motion to accept the ID2 materials from Bituminous Paving Materials, the
asphalt emulsion materials from Hammaker East, LTD and gas & diesel from Arentz Oil Service.
Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred,

Scott Pope asked that set back laws be followed on all properties along Woodland Drive.

LaVeme Becker stated that the Comprenhensive Plan is being updated as a joint venture
with West Manheim Township. This will be done through the County and grant money will be
sought for this project. Guy Brown made a motion to get this plan started with West Manheim,
Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

LaVeme discussed the widing of the Route 116 and Gitts Run Road intersection,
The drainage problem at Codorus Overlook has been corrected.

A review of incident rates on various curves on Moulstown Road and Old Hanover Road
were discussed and will be sent to the State to correct these curves.

Steve McKonly reviewed the Articles-of-Agreement concerning the police merger and there
are some points that he is unclear on and he will meet with Mr. Hovis and the other attomey’s to
discuss these concemns,

Steve stated that the State Court upheld the Stemer appeal and there should be no activity
at the Agricultural area of the farm.

0
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Guy Brown stated that Deagen Road and Rosepointe Way will be resurfaces this year.
Bids for these project will be opened at the June 6, 2001 meeting.

Paul Hilbert asked about the right-a-way in the alleys in Porters. There is nothing on this
matter at this time.

A letter of resignation was received from Jean Brown as the Emergency Management
Coordinator effective April 20, 2001, Harry Rodges accepted this resignation, Paul Hilbert seconded,
Guy Brown concurred. The Board will be in search of a Coordinator for this position.

A Special Meeting will be held June 6, 2001 at 7:00 PM for the purpose of adding
additional properties to the current Agricultural Security area within the Township.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.
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GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 57,234.47
Revenue 133.769.54

Expenditures. 52,102.23

, Ending’ Balance 138,901,78

STATE FUND - Savings 77,384.61
RECREATION FUND 9,849.79
INDEX FUND " 126,122.00

GENERAL, FUND - REVENUE

Bank of Hanover

Commonwealth of PA
Clerk of Courts

Kim Leppo

Kim Leppo

Police Department
York Area EIT Bureau
Recorder of Deeds
Gordon L. Brown & Associates
Tax Claim Bureau
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer

Zoning Officer

GENERAL, FUND - EXPENDITURES

Capital Blue Cross

Dale Myers

Jeffrey Knouse

Jamie Stalcup

Norma Markle

Bank of Hanover

PA Dept, of Revenue
PSATS UC Group Trust
Wage Tax Collector

York Area EIT Bureau

Y e

. Interest

Grant $ - Computer
Crimnal Fings

Vehicle Fines
Crimpal Fines
Accident Reports
Deliquent EIT Taxes
Transfer Tax

Septic Permits
Deliquent Taxes

'0% - Real Estate Tax
'00 - Real Estate Tax
'0t - Per Capita Tax
Past Due Per Capita Tax
Street Light Tax

7 - Building Permits
2 - Filing Fees
Recreation Fee

TOTAY,

Insurance
Wages

Wages

Wages

Wages

Tax Deposit
State Tax
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes

Quarterly Taxes

Dhanna

350.33

¥3,250.00

505.81
720,94
45.00
328.96
1,616.77
990.00
433.99

104,248.72

17.38
4,547.20
$10.00
2,723.94
98.00
1,520.00

2,000.00

$ 133,769.54

4,457.30
1,305.65
1,094.95
889.18
524,90
1,565.68
145.06
788.45
220.62
209,12

17459
17460
17461
17462
17463
17464
17465
17466
17467
17468
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Verizon North
Sprint

GPU Energy

GPU Energy

?ples

Hanover Publishing Co,
Shipley Energy

Donald B. Smith, Inc.
Warner Enterprises, Ing.
Ohio National Life

Séfety League, Inc,
Metrocall

Stambaugh Auto Parts, Inc.
Daniel B, Krieg, Inc.

Dale E. Ness, Inc.

Dressel Welding Supply, Inc,
Bituminous Paving Materials
Vulcan Materials

Lowe's

~delberg Twp. Recreation Comm,

TR,

;% of Hanover
H &SH General Exc. Co., Inc.
Seidensticker, Keiter & Baughman
Gordon L. Brown & Associates
Bernadine Bechtel
Joseph & Vicki Geiger
Menges Mills Market
PA Chiefs of Police Association
Hanna Cleaners
H & H General Exc. Co., Inc.
Paul Hilbert
Dale Myers
Jeffrey Knouse
Jamie Stalcup
Norma Markle
Sperqy Thompson

P is Hilbert
|

P&GT Hilbert
Paul Hilbert
Robert Thoman

T. Samuel Myers

LRLELySianeer

Phone

Phone

Street Lights
Elec -~ Bldg.
Street Lights

Supplies

Legal Ads

Gas - Fuel

Roof Repairs
Car Maint, & Repairs
Life Insufance
Supplies

Pagers

Filters & oil
Signs & pipes
Service Extinguishers
Supplies

Cold Patch
Stones

Supplies
Donaltion

New Checks

Top Soil

Legal Fee - ZHB
Septic Permits
Tax Refund

Tax Refund
Supplies
Registration Fee
Dry Cleaning Uniforms
Gitts Run Road
Mowing Cemetary
Wages

Wages

Wages

Wages

Tax Reimb.

Wages
Supervisors Pay
Wages

Wages

Wages

Wererame

167.62 °

69.48
401.44
231.83
130.00

31.78

346.00
977.54
92.25
444,47
703,02
48.49
40.62
49.19
330.30
87.50
123 ¥4
336.00
3,225.70
18.79
2,500.00
55.50
200.00
72,00
300.00
68,29
15.56
48.70
100.00
99.25
14,533.19
28.00
1,305.65
1,054,96
889.19
505.40
4,384,94
- 186.55
122,75
33,96
310.81
615,87

17469
17470
17471
17472
17473

17474

17475
17476
17477
17478
17479
17480
17481
17482
17484
17483

17485 .

17486
17487
17488

Phone

17489
17490
17491
17492
17493
17494
17495
17496
17497
17498
17499
17500
17501
17502
17503
17504
17505
17506
17507
17508
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Larry 4t6-ner Wages

626.16

Sterling Myers Wages 258.43
3ank of Hanover Tax Deposit 3,454,42
°A Department of Revenue State Tax Deposit 370.70
+. G. Becker & Associates Engineering Fee - April 1,017.86

TOTAL, $ 52,102.23

Harry Rodgers made ‘a-motion to pay..mc bills.. G'uy-' Brown _secbnded, Paul Hilbert concurred.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adjoum-at 8:44 PM. Paul Hilbert seconded, Guy Brown
concurred. . '
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17509
17510

17511
17512
17513
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