The May 2, 2001 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township Municipal Building, by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Guy Brown, Paul Hilbert, LaVerne Becker, Steve McKonly, Dale Myers and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Nesta Becker, Bob Finke, Pat Carey, Sterling Myers, Kevin Capps, Tim Hansen, Kevin Amoss, Clair Bankert, Merle Riley and Nick Gentile.

Minutes of the April meeting were approved as distributed.

Pat Carey reviewed plans for the Hanover Libraries addition and asked that the Board keep this in mind when the budget is discussed. They will be starting a Building Fund for this project.

Sterling Myers stated that the road sweeper is in need of repairs and the parts are obsolete. He received a quote from Stephenson Equipment for a pull behind, Sweepster TH, the same size as we now have, for \$8,488.00. Guy Brown made a motion to purchase this sweeper, as per the quotation received. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Kevin Amoss read the Fire Report. There were 27 calls for the month.

Dale Myers read the Police Report. The Department traveled 3,241 miles and had 503 1/2 hours of service for the month. Chief Myers requested that he be allowed to attend the Chiefs of Police Conference in Lancaster sometime in July. The Board granted him permission to attend.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$3,618.00 revenue for the month.

Bids were opened for various materials;

ARENTZ OIL SERVICE -	Unleaded Gasoline Diesel	\$ 1.308/gal. \$ 1.051/gal.		
GLOBAL STONE PEN-ROC,	INC.			
	2B's - 5.35/ T @ Plant -	7.35/T delivered		
•	1B's - 6.00/T @ Plant -	8.00/T delivered *		
	2 RC's - 3.75/T @ Plant -	5.75/T delivered		
(washed)	1B's - 6.00/T @ Plant -			
YORK BUILDING PRODUCTS CO., INC.				
	2B's - 5.25/T @ Plant -	7.20/T delivered		
	1B's - 5.85/T @ Plant -	7.75/T delivered		
Z . 4 . 5	2RC's - 3.85/T @ Plant -	5.35/T delivered		
(washed)	1B's - 6.05/T @ Plant -	7.95/T delivered		
	ID2 Binder 23.90/T @ plant ID2 Wearing 26.90/T @ plant	- 26.55/T delivered - 29.55/T delivered		
VULCAN CONSTRUCTION M	ATERIALS			
	2B's - 5.65/T @ Plant -	7.60/10 4.15		
	1B's - 6.20/T @ Plant -			
	1115 - 0.20/1 (a) Plant -	8.15/T delivered		

(washed)

2RC's - 3.85/T @ Plant - 1B's - 6.30/T @ Plant -

5.80/T delivered 8.25/T delivered

BITUMINOUS PAVING MATERIALS

ID2 Binder - 23.25/T @ Plant - 26.00/T delivered ID2 Wearing - 26.20/T @ Plant - 28.95/T delivered

HAMMAKER EAST, LETD.

E-3 Asphalt Emulsion
E-3M Asphalt Emulsion

\$ 191.85/T delivered \$ 223.50/T delivered

After LaVerne Becker & Steve McKonly reviewed the bid forms Guy Brown made a motion to accept the 2RC's and 1B's @ plant bids from Global Stone Pen-Roc, Inc. and the 2B's and 1B's from York Building Products Co., Inc. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodges concurred.

Guy Brown made a motion to accept the ID2 materials from Bituminous Paving Materials, the asphalt emulsion materials from Hammaker East, LTD and gas & diesel from Arentz Oil Service. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Scott Pope asked that set back laws be followed on all properties along Woodland Drive.

LaVerne Becker stated that the Comprenhensive Plan is being updated as a joint venture with West Manheim Township. This will be done through the County and grant money will be sought for this project. Guy Brown made a motion to get this plan started with West Manheim, Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

LaVerne discussed the widing of the Route 116 and Gitts Run Road intersection.

The drainage problem at Codorus Overlook has been corrected.

A review of incident rates on various curves on Moulstown Road and Old Hanover Road were discussed and will be sent to the State to correct these curves.

Steve McKonly reviewed the Articles-of-Agreement concerning the police merger and there are some points that he is unclear on and he will meet with Mr. Hovis and the other attorney's to discuss these concerns.

Steve stated that the State Court upheld the Sterner appeal and there should be no activity at the Agricultural area of the farm.

Guy Brown stated that Deagen Road and Rosepointe Way will be resurfaces this year. Bids for these project will be opened at the June 6, 2001 meeting.

Paul Hilbert asked about the right-a-way in the alleys in Porters. There is nothing on this matter at this time.

A letter of resignation was received from Jean Brown as the Emergency Management Coordinator effective April 20, 2001. Harry Rodges accepted this resignation, Paul Hilbert seconded, Guy Brown concurred. The Board will be in search of a Coordinator for this position.

A Special Meeting will be held June 6, 2001 at 7:00 PM for the purpose of adding additional properties to the current Agricultural Security area within the Township.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

17468

209.12

\$	GENERAL FUND -	Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	57,234.47 133.769.54 52,102.23 138,901.78		
	STATE FUND	Savings	77,384.61		
	RECREATION FUND		9,849.79		
	INDEX FUND		126,122.00		
GENERAL FUN	D - REVENUE	•			
Bank of Han		T-A	•		
Commonwealt	h of PA	Interest		350.33	
Clerk of Co			- Computer	13,250.00	
Kim L eppo		Crimoal		752,50	
Kim Leppo		Vehicle		505.81	
Police Depa	Etmont	Crimnal	Fines	720.94	
York Area E		Accident	Reports	45.00	,
Recorder of	**	Deliquen	t EIT Taxes	328.96	
	own & Associates	Transfer	Tax	1,616.77	
Tax Claim Bu		Septic Pe	ermits	990.00	
Sherry Thomp		Deliquent	Taxes	433.99	
		'01 - Rea	l Estate Tax	104,248.72	
Sherry Thomp		'00 - Rea	l Estate Tax	17.38	
Sherry Thomps		'01 - Per	Capita Tax	4,547.20	
Sherry Thomps		Past Due	Per Capita Tax	110.00	
Sherry Thomps		Street Li	ght Tax	2,723.94	
Zoning Office		7 - Build:	ing Permits	98.00	
Zoning Office		2 - Filing	Fees	1,520.00	
Zoning Office	er .	Recreation	Fee	2,000.00	
		ТОТ	TAL,	\$ 133,769.54	
GENERAL FUND	- EXPENDITURES			•	
Capital Blue (
Dale Myers		Insurance		4,457.30	17459
Jeffrey Knouse	·	Wages		1,305.65	17460
Jamie Stalcup	•	Wages		1,094.95	17461
Norma Markle		Wages		889.18	17462
Bank of Hanove	or.	Wages		524.90	17463
PA Dept. of Re		Tax Deposit	:	1,565.68	17464
PSATS UC Group		State Tax		145.06	17465
Wage Tax Colle		Quarterly T	axes	788.45	17466
York Area EIT		Quarterly T	axes	220.62	17467
and winds ET!	pui eau	Quarterly T	axes	200.10	17407

Quarterly Taxes

Verizon North	Phone	167.62	17469	
Sprint	Phone	69.48	17470	45
GPU Energy	Street Lights	401.44	17471	
GPU Energy	Elec - Bldg.	231.83	17472	
ams Electric Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	130.00	17473	
aples	Supplies	31.78	17474	
Hanover Publishing Co.	•			
Shipley Energy	Legal Ads	346.00	17475	
Donald B. Smith, Inc.	Gas - Fuel	977.54	17476	
Warner Enterprises, Inc.	Roof Repairs	92.25	17477	
Ohio National Life	Car Maint. & Repairs	444.47	17478	
Safety League, Inc.	Life Insurance	703.02	17479	
Metrocall	Supplies	48.49	17480	
Stambaugh Auto Parts, Inc.	Pagers	40.62	17481	
Daniel B. Krieg, Inc.	Filters & oil	49.19	17482	
Dale E. Ness, Inc.	Signs & pipes	330.30	17484	
Dressel Welding Supply, Inc.	Service Extinguishers	87.50	17483	
	Supplies	11.17	17485	
Bituminous Paving Materials Vulcan Materials	Cold Patch	336.00	17486	
Lowe's	Stones	3,225.70	17487	
delberg Twp. Recreation Comm.	Supplies	18.79	17488	
k of Hanover	Donaltion	2,500.00	Phone	
	New Checks	55.50		
H & H General Exc. Co., Inc.	Top Soil	200.00	17489	
Seidensticker, Keiter & Baughman	Legal Fee - ZHB	72.00	17490	
Gordon L. Brown & Associates	Septic Permits	300.00	17491	
Bernadine Bechtel	Tax Refund	68,29	17492	
Joseph & Vicki Geiger	Tax Refund	15.56	17493	
Menges Mills Market	Supplies	48.70	17494	
PA Chiefs of Police Association	Registration Fee	100.00	17495	
Hanna Cleaners	Dry Cleaning Uniforms	99.25	17496	
H & H General Exc. Co., Inc.	Gitts Run Road	14,533.19	17497	
Paul Hilbert	Mowing Cemetary	28.00	17498	
Dale Myers	Wages	1,305.65	17499	
Jeffrey Knouse	Wages	1,054.96	17500	
Jamie Stalcup	Wages	889.19	17501	•
Norma Markle	Wages	505.40	17502	
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb.	4,384.94	17503	
P is Hilbert	Wages	186.55		
Paur Hilbert	Supervisors Pay	122.75	17504	
Paul Hilbert	Wages	33.96	17505	
Robert Thoman	Wages	310.81	17506	
T. Samuel Myers	Wages	615.87	17507	
Larry Storner	Waren		17508	

raceya dilenah	TOTAL,	\$ 52,102.23	
. G. Becker & Associates	Engineering Fee - April	1,017.86	17513
PA Department of Revenue	State Tax Deposit	370.70	17512
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	3,454.42	17511
Sterling Myers	Wages	258.43	17510
Larry eterner	Wages	626.16	17509

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills. Guy Brown seconded, Paul Hilbert concurred.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adjourn at 8:44 PM. Paul Hilbert seconded, Guy Brown concurred.

norma markle, Sec.